

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 401, CUTTACK, FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2023 / MAGHA 21, 1944

STEEL & MINES DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 10th February, 2023

No.1420 – In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Odisha hereby makes the following rules to amend the "Odisha Sub-ordinate Mineral Administration Service (Method of recruitment and conditions of service of Junior Mining Officer and Assistant Mining Officer) Rules, 2021," namely:-

- **1.** Short title and commencement: (1) These rules may be called the "Odisha Sub-ordinate Mineral Administration Service (Method of recruitment and conditions of service of Junior Mining Officer and Assistant Mining Officer) Amendment Rules, 2023".
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the *Odisha Gazette*.
- 2. In the Odisha Sub-ordinate Mineral Administration Service (Method of recruitment and conditions of service of Junior Mining Officer and Assistant Mining Officer) Rules, 2021 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), in rule 2, for clause (c), the following clause shall be substituted namely:-
 - "(c) "Director of Mines and Geology" means head of the Directorate of Mines and Geology;".
- **3.** In the said rules, in rule-10, in sub-rule (1), for clause(c), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-
 - (c) Additional Director (Administration) or

Additional Director or Joint Director Mines or

Sr. Administrative Officer

in charge of Field Establishment in

Directorate of Mines and Geology

: Member Convener

4. In the said rules, for the words 'Director of Mines' and 'Directorate of Mines' wherever they occur, the words 'Director of Mines and Geology' and 'Directorate of Mines and Geology' shall respectively be substituted.

By Order of the Governor

DEORANJAN KUMAR SINGH

Additional Chief Secretary to Government
